amount of the lease liability adjusted, as appropriate, for prepaid or accrued lease payments, lease incentives, initial direct costs,

and asset retirement obligations.

7
4

|

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 A
N

D
 N

O
T

E
S

Note 2 – Basis of presentation, continued

The adoption of IFRS 16 has also resulted in: a decrease to goods and services purchased for the removal of lease rent

expense; an increase in depreciation due to depreciation of the right-of-use assets; and an increase to net finance expense due

to recognition of additional interest expense related to lease liabilities. The change in presentation of operating lease expense to

depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities also resulted in an improvement in cash flows from

operations and a corresponding decline in cash flows from financing activities.

Leases where the Corporation is the lessor

The accounting requirements for the Corporation as a lessor remain largely unchanged.

The impacts of adoption of IFRS 16 are as follows:

Impact on net income

For the year ended March 31, 2020

Thousands of dollars

Excluding the
impacts of

IFRS 16
Impact of

IFRS 16

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 16

Revenue $ 1,283,670 $ – $ 1,283,670

Other income 3,358 – 3,358

1,287,028 – 1,287,028

Expenses

Goods and services purchased 550,398 (6,950) 543,448

Depreciation - right-of-use assets – 6,579 6,579

All other expenses 582,089 – 582,089

1,132,487 (371) 1,132,116

Results from operating activities 154,541 371 154,912

Net finance expense 34,021 1,115 35,136

Net income $ 120,520 $ (744) $ 119,776

Impact on the statement of financial position

As at March 31, 2020

Thousands of dollars

Excluding the
impacts of

IFRS 16

Impact of
IFRS 16 at date

of adoption

Current period
impact of

IFRS 16

As reported
upon adoption of

IFRS 16

Assets

Current assets $ 423,291 $ – $ – $ 423,291

Right-of-use-assets  – 47,310  (3,959) 43,351

Other assets  2,340,609 – – 2,340,609

$ 2,763,900 $ 47,310 $ (3,959) $ 2,807,251

Liabilities and Province's equity

Current liabilities

Current liabilities not impacted $  697,043 $ – $  – $ 697,043

Other liabilities 11,190 6,035  (2.052) 15,173

708,233 6,035  (2.052) 712,216

Lease liabilities (2,520) 41,275 (1,163) 37,592

Other liabilities 875,455 –  – 875,455

1,581,168 47,310 (3,215) 1,625,263

Province of Saskatchewan’s equity 1,182,732 – (744) 1,181,988

   $ 2,763,900 $ 47,310 $ (3,959)  $ 2,807,251

|  7
5

S
A

S
K

T
E

L
 2

0
1

9
/2

0
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
Note 2 – Basis of presentation, continued

Impact on the statement of cash flows – selected lines

For the year ended March 31, 2020

Thousands of dollars

Excluding the
impacts of

IFRS 16
Impact of

IFRS 16

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 16

Operating activities

Net income $ 120,520 $ (744) $ 119,776

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 206,396 6,579 212,975

Net finance expense 34,021 1,115 35,136

Interest paid (51,389) (1,115) (52,504)

Other adjustments and net change in non-cash working capital (22,757) – (22,757)

286,791 5,835 292,626

Financing activities

Payment of lease liabilities – (5,835) (5,835)

Other financing activities (18,671) – (18,671)

$ (18,671) $ (5,835) $ (24,506)

Operating lease commitments at March 31, 2019 were $35.3 million. The difference between the operating lease commitments

at March 31, 2019 and the lease liabilities of $47.3 million at April 1, 2019 is mainly due to an increase of $21.4 million related

to renewal options reasonably certain to be exercised and a reduction of $9.4 million related to discounting of future lease

payments based on a weighted average incremental borrowing rate on adoption of 2.48%.

Amendments to standards not yet adopted

Standard Description Impact Effective Date

IFRS 3 - Business
combinations

The amendments to the implementation

[…]

Expected salary increase –

In Scope: 0.0% in the first
year, 1.0% in the second

year, 2.0% per
annum thereafter

Management: 2.0%
per annum

–
0% in 2019/20

2.0% thereafter

Post-retirement index 1.60% – 1.60% –

Future mortality

Canadian Pensioner 2014
– Private Sector Mortality Table
at 100% for males and 110% for

females projected generationally
with CPM Improvement Scale B

–

Canadian Pensioner 2014
– Private Sector Mortality Table
at 100% for males and 110% for

females projected generationally
with CPM Improvement Scale B

 –

Estimated average remaining
employee service life

– 8.0 years – 8.4 years

|  9
5

S
A

S
K

T
E

L
 2

0
1

9
/2

0
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
Note 25 – Employee benefits, continued

Sensitivity analysis

The following illustrates the effect on the obligations of the plans of changing certain actuarial assumptions while holding all

other assumptions constant:

Movement in the present value of the defined benefit obligation

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for the net defined benefit

liability and its components.

Defined benefit obligation

Plan A Plan B
As at March 31, 2020
Thousands of dollars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) $ (89,843) $ 106,999 $ (658) $ 733

Inflation (1% movement) (44,471) (120)  –  –

Future indexing (0.4% increase and 1% decrease) 43,611 (96,756)  –  –

Salary increase (1% movement)  –  – 661 (606)

Defined benefit obligation Fair value of plan assets Net defined benefit liability

For the year ended March 31,
Thousands of dollars

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Balance at April 1, $ 1,040,784 $ 1,052,620 $ (1,026,309) $ (1,036,502) $ 14,475 $ 16,118

Included in net income

Current service cost  –  – 399 355 399 355

Interest cost (income) 32,199 34,593 (31,935) (34,350) 264 243

32,199 34,593 (31,536) (33,995) 663 598

Included in OCI

Remeasurement loss (gain):
- �Actuarial loss (gain) arising from:

- demographic assumptions

- financial assumptions

26

(51,596)

97

22,072

 –

 –

 –

 –

26

(51,596)

97

22,072

- �Return on plan assets
excluding interest income  –  – 32,234 (19,914) 32,234 (19,914)

- Effect of asset ceiling limit  –  – 18,623 (2,420) 18,623 (2,420)

(51,570) 22,169 50,857 (22,334) (713) (165)

Other

Benefits paid (67,456) (68,598) 65,944 66,522 (1,512) (2,076)

Balance at March 31, $ 953,957 $ 1,040,784 $ (941,044) $ (1,026,309) $ 12,913 $ 14,475

Represented by:

Net defined benefit liability (Plan A) $  – $  –

Net defined benefit liability (Plan B) 12,913 14,475

$ 12,913 $ 14,475

9
6

|

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 A
N

D
 N

O
T

E
S

Note 25 – Employee benefits, continued

Plan assets

The asset allocation of the defined benefit pension plan is as follows:

As at March 31,
Thousands of dollars

2020 2019

Asset category

Short-term investments $ 13,125 $ 7,528

Pooled real estate 167,381 173,388

Canadian equities 64,059 89,566

Canadian pooled equity funds 6,266 8,911

U.S. pooled equity fund 105,338 112,749

Non-North American pooled equity funds 151,502 174,390

Pooled bond funds 340,704 443,969

Pooled mortgage fund 92,944 5,007

941,319 1,015,508

Investments under securities lending program

Short-term investments – 2,180

Canadian equities 22,668 14,051

22,668 16,231

Total investments 963,987 1,031,739

Effect of asset ceiling limit (21,043) (4,625)

Net investments $ 942,944 $ 1,027,114

The defined benefit pension plan’s permissible investments include Canadian equities (including rights, warrants, instalment

receipts, and capital shares), U.S. and international equities, bonds of Canadian issuers, short-term securities, mortgages, real

estate, and pooled funds. Any other type of investment is not permitted without prior approval of the SaskTel Pension Board.

Taking into consideration the investment and risk philosophy of the defined benefit pension plan, the following range and target

asset mix has been established:

Asset category Range Target Actual

Equities 30–50% 40% 36%